in the interests of the Shareholders as a whole.

Fund raising activities of the Company in the past 12 months

Save for the Placing, the Company has not raised fund on any issue of equity securities in the past
12 months immediately before the date of this joint announcement.

CHANGES TO THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY AS A RESULT
OF THE S&P COMPLETION AND THE PLACING COMPLETION

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 1,668,532,146 Shares in issue. The
following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company: (i) as at the date of this
announcement; (ii) immediately following the S&P Completion; and (iii) immediately following
the S&P Completion and Placing Completion (assuming that there will be no change in the issued
share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and the Placing Completion
save for the issue of the Placing Shares):

As at the date hereof
Immediately after S&P

Completion

Immediately after S&P
Completion and

Placing Completion

Number of
Shares

% of
issued Shares

(approximately)
Number of

Shares

% of
issued Shares

(approximately)
Number of

Shares

% of
issued Shares

(approximately)

The Vendor (Note) 841,120,169 50.41% – 0% – 0%
Offeror and parties acting in
 concert with it (excluding
 the Vendor) 215,988,337 12.94% 1,057,108,506 63.35% 1,057,108,506 46.60%
Mr. Ng Kwong Chue, Paul 3,000,000 0.18% 3,000,000 0.18% 3,000,000 0.13%
Mr. Shu Shi Ping 2,980,000 0.18% 2,980,000 0.18% 2,980,000 0.13%
Placees – 0% – 0% 600,000,000 26.45%
Public Shareholders 605,443,640 36.29% 605,443,640 36.29% 605,443,640 26.69%

Total: 1,668,532,146 100% 1,668,532,146 100% 2,268,532,146 100%

Note: The Vendor is wholly-owned by Yunnan Jinliufu Investment Company Limited which is owned as to 80% by
VATS Group Limited (a company owned as to 90% by Mr. Wu Xiang Dong and 10% by Mr. Yan Tao) and 20%
by Macro-Link Holding Company Limited. Mr. Wu Xiang Dong also owns 5% equity interests in Macro-Link
Holding Company Limited and Mr. Fu Kwan (i.e. the ultimate controlling shareholder of the Offeror) is the
brother-in-law of Mr. Wu Xiang Dong.

As disclosed in the paragraph headed “Information of the Offeror” above, the Vendor and the Offeror are
presumed to be acting in concert. As at the date of this joint announcement, the Offeror and the parties acting